

<u>MEMORANDUM</u>

TO

Brad Starnes, Superintendent

USD 378 - Riley, KS

Garry Sigle, Representative Riley County Educators (RCE)

FROM

Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager
PERB & Office of Labor Relations

DATE

25 March 2009

SUBJECT

Certification of Election Results - 72-URE-1-2009 (Riley County Educators

v. USD 378 - Riley, KS and Riley County Education Association)

Pursuant to Professional Negotiations Act 49-25-12, I have enclosed the Certification of Representative and Order to Meet and Confer, concerning the above referenced case.

If you have any question, please notify this office. Thank you for your assistance in this case.

enclosure

CC

Vic Jacobson

LaRue Munk

Julie Doyen

Kevin Belt

Marjorie Blaufuss

STATE OF KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
IN THE MATTER OF) }	
Riley County Educators (RCE), Petitioner,) }	
vs.	Case No(s):	72-URE-1-2009
USD 378 - Riley, KS and Riley Riley, KS and Riley County Education Association (RCEA), Respondents.) 	

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION RESULTS

The designee of the Secretary of the Department of Labor has conducted an election in accordance with the Professional Negotiations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Act and the vote was as follows:

Approximate number of voters	<u>57</u>
Votes for Riley County Education Association (RCEA)	20
Votes for Riley County Educators (RCE)	30
Votes for NO REPRESENTATION	0

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Secretary by the Professional Negotiations Act,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT RILEY COUNTY EDUCATORS (RCE)

has been designated and selected by a majority of the employees of the above named public employer, in the unit described below, as their exclusive representative for the purpose of professional negotiations.

INCLUDE: All eligible professional employees.

EXCLUDE: All administrators and those classroom teachers who have retired under KPERS.

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION RESULTS 72-URE-1-2009 [USD 378 - Riley, KS] Page 2

IN ACCORDANCE WITH K.A.R. 49-25-12 (a), certification of the elected representative shall be effective on February 1, 2009. Also in accordance with K.A.R. 49-25-12 (b), the Board of Education of USD 378 - Riley, KS Board shall grant official recognition to Riley County Educators (RCE) as the duly elected professional employee organization on February 1, 2009.

Signed on the 25th day of March , 2009.

Douglas A. Hager, Director Office of Labor Relations

401 SW Topeka Blvd.

Topeka, KS 66603-3182